AGENDA
Norton City Council
June 16, 2015

6:00 P.M.

1. Roll Call
2. Invocation — Rev. Freddie Powers
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Approval of Minutes
1. Meeting of June 2, 2015
5. Audience for Visitors
6. Public Hearing:

A. A Public Hearing to Consider Amendments to the 2014-15 General
Operating Fund Budget in the Amount of $4,229,908.76.

1. Public Hearing
2. Comments/Actions by City Council
7. New Business

A. Consideration of An Ordinance Adopting the Budget for the City of
Norton for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2015 Thru June 30, 2016.

B. Discussion about Possible Uses for Norton City Schools Projected
2014-15 Surplus.



C. Consideration of the Submission of a 2015 COPS Grant
Application for a School Resource Officer.

D. Update on the Proposed Playground at the Norton Elementary and
Middle School.

E. Resolution Adopting a Five (5) Year Capital Improvement Plan,

F. Resolution Requesting that State Route 619 from the City of Norton
to Fort Blackmore be Included Into the Virginia Byway Scenic
Highway System.

G. Request for One (1) Water Tap in the County
H. Confirmation of a Check(s)/Transfer(s) in Excess of $100,000.

I Closed Meeting to Discuss Personnel as Per Section 2.2-3711 (A)
(3) of the Code of Virginia, as Amended, Discussion or
Consideration of the Acquisition of Real Property for a Public
Purpose, or of the Disposition of Publically Held Real Property,
Where Discussion in an Open Meeting Would Adversely Affect the
Bargaining Position or Negotiating Strategy of the Public Body and
Section 2.2-3711 (A) (5) Discussion Concerning a Prospective
Business or Industry or the Expansion of an Existing Business or
Industry Where No Previous Announcement has been made of the
Business or Industry’s Interest in Locating or Expanding its
Facilities in the Community.

8. Comments by the City Manager, City Attorney, and City Council.

9. Adjournment.



The regularly scheduled meeting of the Norton City Council was held on Tuesday,
June 2, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Municipal Council Chambers with Mayor William Mays
presiding.

Present: Robert Fultz, Jr., William Mays, Joseph Fawbush, and Delores Belcher

Absent: Mark Caruso

Mayor Mays advised that Councilman Caruso was absent due to his being a Camp
Commander for a Junior ROTC Camp being held this week.

Also Present: Fred L. Ramey, Jr., City Manager and Bill Bradshaw, City Attorney

The invocation was given by Rev. Roger Sloce and was followed by the pledge of
allegiance led by members of the Norton Kiwanis Club.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded by Councilwoman Belcher, and
passed by unanimous vote, Council moved to adopt the May 19, 2015 minutes as
presented.

During the Mayor’s call for visitors, Mr. Adam Wells, Economic Diversification
Campaign Coordinator for Appalachian Voices spoke briefly to Council regarding a
Power Plus Plan, which is a component of the 2016 federal budget proposed by President
Obama. He then discussed the aspects of the plan and gave each Council member a file
containing information on same. He would like for Council to review the information
and consider adoption of a resolution of support for the proposed plan.

Mayor Mays said there was a lot of reading regarding this and he would like to review
1t.

Mr. Ramey advised he could draft a resolution for a future meeting if Council so
desired.

Mayor Mays thanked Mr. Wells for his presentation.

Council had been presented with A Resolution Recognizing the 100™ Anniversary of
Kiwanis International and Declaring Saturday, June 20, 2015 as Norton Kiwanis Day in
the City of Norton.

Mr. Ramey advised that the Kiwanis organization is one of the largest service
organizations in the world and the Norton Cub has faithfully served our community since
1921. For this reason, he knew that Council would want to recognize the local club.

Mayor Mays asked those members of the local Kiwanis Club to stand up and introduce
themselves. Mr. Ramey advised that Norton Police Chief Lane is the current president of
the club.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded by Councilman Fultz, and passed
by the following unanimous vote: YES - Fultz, Fawbush, Belcher, Mays, NO — None,
ABSENT - Caruso, Council moved to adopt A Resolution Recognizing the 100™
Anniversary of Kiwanis International and Declaring Saturday, June 20, 2015 as Norton
Kiwanis Day in the City of Norton. (Insert)

25534

25535

25536

25537



Ms. Donna Stanley, Financial Officer for the Planning District One Behavioral Health
Services, spoke briefly to Council to advise Council about her agency’s return on
investment.

Planning District One Behavioral Health Services is in partnership with Frontier
Health and is the public provider serving Wise, Lee, Scott Counties, and the City of
Norton. Their mission is to provide and promote quality, cost effective and community
based services that will enable persons affected by mental illness, developmental
disabilities, and substance use disorders to live productive and satisfying lives.

Following her presentation, during which a handout was given to Council members,
Mayor Mays thanked her for her presentation and the work they are doing for our
citizens.

The City Manager gave an update, via a PowerPoint presentation, to Council
regarding the proposed playground at the Norton Elementary and Middle School. The
direction given to the City Administration was to evaluate the potential to just remove
filters or demolish the pool building, the impact this would have on the Registrar’s
Office, and to determine the process for a lease to the Norton City Schools.

The City Attorney advised that the state requires the City to advertise the lease
availability of this property and receive proposals for uses. Advertisement will be once a
week for two weeks. It can be leased for up to 40 years, on a year by year basis, and only
used for the same purpose. Council can cancel the lease at any time should they want the
property back.

A public hearing will not have to be held to make the award of a lease.

Following his presentation, the City Administration advised they would like to
continue to research the situation to identify if there is a possibility of having the building
demolished in exchange for the steel framing, determine if the portico area can be left as
is, and to obtain an estimate for moving electrical service.

Following a brief discussion, it was the consensus of Council for the City
Administration to proceed to advertise the leasing of this property and to report back to
Council any proposals received. Mr. Ramey advised he will continue to do research on
this project and report back to Council at the next meeting.

Ms. Gina Wohlford, Principal of Norton Elementary and Middle School, was present
and thanked Council for their time and effort on this project.

The City Manager presented a brief synopsis to Council on the 2015-2016 City of
Norton Fiscal Budget which totals $9,478,187 in the General F und, $2,852,422 in the
Water/Sewer Fund, and $1,260,846 in the Social Services. The only modification to the
budget was the transfer of the $25,000 from the School Board budget to the Contingency
line item.

There being no comments or questions from Council, a motion was made by
Councilman Fawbush, seconded by Councilman Fultz, and passed by unanimous roll call
vote, to adopt the City of Norton 2015-2016 Fiscal Budget.

Councilman Fultz applauded the efforts of both Mr. Ramey, Mr. Shupe, as well as his
fellow Council members for the work done on this budget and expressed thanks for their
patience also.

25538

25539

25540



Council had been presented in their packets a breakdown of the 2014-2015 budget
amendments to the City’s budget. He is seeking Council’s authorization to advertise a
public hearing on them. He further advised that the City’s auditors require these type
budget amendments. The breakdown of these three categories are as follows:
Unappropriated Reserves - $181,433.18, Additional Revenues - $2,790,475.58, and Loan
Proceeds - $1,258,000.00 totaling of these budget amendments is $4,229,908.76.

Following a brief discussion and upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded
by Councilwoman Belcher, and passed by unanimous roll call vote, Council authorized
the City Manager to advertise for a public hearing on the budget amendments to the
2014-2015 budget in the total amount of $4,229,908.76.

Also included in Council’s packets was a copy of the 2015-2016 Norton Industrial
Development Authority’s fiscal budget. Mr. Ramey advised this budget needs to be
approved by Council due to a requirement of the loan agreement for the Norton
Commons Shopping Center.

Following a brief discussion and upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded
by Councilman Fultz, and passed by unanimous roll call vote, Council moved to adopt
the 2015-2016 budget of the Norton Industrial Development Authority as presented.

Council had a copy of a check in the amount of $149,096.57 dated May 21, 2015
made payable to Thomas Construction Company for approval.

Upon a motion by Councilwoman Belcher, seconded by Councilman Fultz, and passed
by unanimous roll call vote, Council moved to approve a check in the amount of
$149,096.57 dated May 21, 2015 to Thomas Construction Company.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded by Councilwoman Belcher, and
passed by unanimous roll call vote, Council moved to go into closed meeting to discuss
personnel as per Section 2.2-3711 (A) (1) of the Code of Virginia, as amended.

Mayor Mays declared Council in closed meeting.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fawbush, seconded by Councilman Fultz, and passed
by unanimous vote, Council moved to go back into open meeting.
Mayor Mays declared Council back in open meeting.

The Clerk then polled each member of Council as to the Certification of Closed
Meeting with each answering yes.

The Clerk read A Resolution of the Certification of Closed Meeting.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fultz, seconded by Councilman Fawbush, and passed
by the following unanimous vote: YES - Fultz, Fawbush, Belcher, Mays, NO — None,

ABSENT - Caruso, Council moved to adopt A Resolution of the Certification of Closed
Meeting. (Insert)

Mayor Mays opened the floor for nominations to the Community Corrections
Resource Board for a two year term which will expire June 30, 2017.
Councilman Fawbush nominated James Lane to be reappointed to this Board.

25541

25542

25543

25544

25545

25546

25547



Upon a motion by Councilman Fultz, seconded by Councilwoman Belcher, and passed
by unanimous vote, Council moved that the nominations cease.

Mayor Mays declared James Lane appointed to the Community Corrections Resource
Board for a two year term which will expire June 30, 2017.

Mayor Mays opened the floor for an appointment to the LENOWISCO Board for a
four year term which will expire on June 30, 2019.

Councilwoman Belcher nominated Joe Fawbush to be appointed to this Board.

Upon a motion by Councilman Fultz, seconded by Councilwoman Belcher, and passed
by the following vote: YES — Fultz, Belcher, Mays, NO — None, ABSENT — Caruso,
ABSTAIN — Fawbush, Council moved that the nominations cease.

Mayor Mays declared Joe Fawbush appointed to the LENOWISCO Board for a four
year term which will expire on June 30, 2019.

25548

In comments from the City Manager, Mr. Ramey advised that:

He had left each member of Council a schedule of the Best Friend Festival activities at
their desks.

He reminded Council of an Invitation to the Business appreciation Luncheon to be
held at the Mountain Empire Community College on Tuesday, June 9 at 11:30 a.m.

He had placed at each Councilmember’s desk a copy of the Mountains of Music
Homecoming Program which includes a City ad on page 61. This is the first time the
Crooked Road has done this type of event..

The reassessment process will begin very soon. An ad regarding the process was 25549
placed in the newspaper this past Friday and general information about it is available on
the City’s webpage. Anyone with a question on this is asked to contact the
Commissioner of Revenue’s Office.

National Trails Day Hike is planned for this Saturday, June 6", beginning at the Upper
Reservoir parking Lot. It will be led by the City’s Trail Coordinator, Shayne Fields and
will start at 9:30 a.m.

The Semi-Annual Statement of Economic Interest is due in June 15%.

This past month of May has been the driest May since our Water Plant began
recording weather data in 1983 and we recorded only 1.22 inches of rain.

He gave updates on the following projects via PowerPoint presentations:

Safe Route to School Project: Crews are working almost continually and have laid
over 8,500 blocks. The DMME portion will be completed by June 30" and the
landscaping has begun. They are presently working on Tier 1 from the Community
Center hill down to the intersection.

Phase III Water Project: They are continuing to install and connect a lot of users as
well as paving. They are working on Virginia Avenue and 9" Street now. The 10" Street
section is the last part of this phase. The City has received additional money from a
LENOWISCO grant and they hope to go up toward Hilltop Trailer Park and extend that
line.

3™ Street Subsidence Project: At the recommendation of engineers, the down hill
lane has been closed to traffic and this closure has been advertised in the paper and



media. A plan was developed and delivered to DMME this week. It will be shown to
contractors, bids will be sought, and hopefully work will begin the first week of J uly.
This may cause the closure of the entire street.

Mr. Ramey then answered questions from Council members.

There were no comments from the City Attorney. 25550
In comments from Council:

Councilwoman Belcher stated the wall is looking good and progressing. She also
stated, from the amount of sirens she has been hearing, the Police and Fire Departments
have been kept busy lately.

Councilman Fawbush stated that getting to work was like driving in a maze with some
roads being closed due to the water project.

Councilman Fultz stated the dry month of May helped with the work on the Safe
Route to School Project.

Mr. Ramey advised that after the work that has been done on some of these lines, we
are having a savings of 87,000 gallons a day.

Councilman Fultz stated he has always been impressed by civic organizations such as 25531
the Kiwanis Club. He extended his thanks to those members who give of their time and
concern for years for the good of the community.

Mayor Mays advised he would like Council to send condolences to the Mike Lintz
family for the loss of Mike’s wife, Melissa. Councilman Fultz also stated condolences
should be sent to the Bobby Bloomer family as well.

There being no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was
adjourned.

CITY OF NORTON. VIRGINIA

William J. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk



2

June 2, 2015
PUBLIC NOTICE

The City Council of the City of Norton, Virginia will hold a public hearing on
Tuesday, June 16, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. in the Municipal Council Chambers located at
618 Virginia Avenue, N.W., Norton, Virginia. The purpose of the hearing is to
consider an amendment to the 2014-2015 General Operating Fund Budget in the
amount of $4,229,908.76 of which $181,433.18 is for items to be funded out of
Unappropriated Reserves, of which $1,258,000.00 represents Loan Proceeds, and
of which $2,790,475.58 is for additional revenues associated with Grants and other
outside funding sources for various projects and events. Additional information is
available by contacting the City Manager during normal office hours, Monday
through Friday between 8:30 AM and 5:00 PM. All attendance and comments at
the meeting are encouraged and welcome.

Fred L. Ramey, Jr.

City Manager

To the Coalfield: Please advertise in the Coalfield Progress on Friday, June 5,
2015 and again on Friday, June 12, 2015.



From Unappropriated Reserves

27,902.00 Regional Jail Reconciliation

24,298.00 Bank of America Refund

15,119.00 Local Aid to the Commonwealth

14,266.88 Overpayment from DEM for 2009 Winter Storm

7,850.00 Roof for City House
88,397.30 2015 Winter Storm Event

$
$
S
$
S 3,600.00 HVAC Unit for Server Room
$
$
S

181,433.18

Additional Revenues
2,300.00 Norfolk Southern Grant to PD
10,000.00 Bear Resistant Trash Containers
17,287.10 Winter Storm Event Insurance Recoveries
855.00 Artsin the Park
1,200.00 Woodbooger Event

1,812,559.77 SRTS - DMME
894,623.71 SRTS-VDOT
50,000.00 RD Grant for Police Vehicles

S
$
$
$
$
S 1,650.00 Woodbooger Statue
$
$
$
$

2,790,475.58

Loan Proceeds
$ 1,208,000.00 Bridge Refinancing
S 50,000.00 RD Loan for Police Vehicles

$ 1,258,000.00

S 4,229,908.76 Total Budget Amendment



7-#

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF NORTON.
VIRGINIA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF JULY 1, 2015 THRU JUNE 30, 2016
APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR ALL CONTEMPLATED EXPENSES OF THE CITY FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR AND PLACING LEVIES UPON ALL REAL ESTATE, PERSONAL
PROPERTY AND BANK STOCK, LICENSES, FEES, USER CHARGES, AND ALL OTHER
LEVIES AS PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED OR MODIFIED HEREIN .

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 25 of Title 15.2 of the Code of Virginia, the Council has
prepared a budget for this municipality setting forth the contemplated expenditures, the
aggregate amount appropriated during the preceding fiscal year and the amount expended during

that year, and the aggregate amount appropriated or expected to be appropriated for the current
year; and,

WHEREAS. notice and publication and synopsis to the same were published in the
newspaper of general circulation in Wise County, Virginia, and at least one public hearing was

held at least seven days prior to the approval of the budget as provided by Section 15.2-2506 of
the Code of Virginia; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council,
after due notice and mature consideration of the said budget, after a public hearing, that the
attached budget be, and it is hereby adopted as the budget of the City of Norton for the fiscal

year beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016. The said budget is attached hereto and
made a part hereof by reference.,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that there is hereby appropriated from
the funds set forth above for the fiscal year July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016 the sums set
forth after each item therein. Any contingency fund or unappropriated balances from the

previous year are not appropriated by this ordinance and may be appropriated by Council from
time to time.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that there is hereby levied a fee of $0.90
on each $100.00 of assessed value of real estate and improvements situated thereon in the City; a
tax of $2.05 on each $100.00 of assessed tangible personal property assessed by the City and now
segregated pursuant to Title 15.2, Chapter 25, of the Code of Virginia, and amendments thereto
including tangible personal property of public utilities located and doing business within the City

and upon all other properties subject to taxation by the City and not herein otherwise provided
for.



BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that the Motor Vehicle License Tax
rate shall increase from $20 to $25.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that Cigarette Tax rate shall increase
from $0.15 to $0.25 per pack.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that Parks and Recreation camping
fees shall increase from $15.00 to $20.00 per night.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that a Parks and Recreation Shelter

Rental Fee (Legion, 11" Street, Locust, and Clear Creek) shall be established in the amount of
$20.00 per day.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that the in-city water rate shall
increase from $4.30 per 1,000 gallons to $4.55 per 1,000 gallons and the out-of-city water rate
shall increase from $8.60 per 1,000 gallons to $9.10 per 1,000 gallons.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED that the required Meter Deposit to
establish Water/Sewer Service, when required, shall increase from $80.00 to $100.00 and a
Water Reconnection Fee (Cutoff Fee) shall increase from $25.00 to $50.00.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council that all other
assessments, taxes, and fees previously imposed by the City unless repealed are again levied,
assessed and imposed as set forth previously by Council and shall remain in full force and effect
until changed by Council.

THIS ORDINANCE shall be effective July 1, 2015.

ADOPTED on this 16" day of June, 2015.

CITY OF NORTON, VIRGINIA

William J. Mays
Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk



7-8

Facilities Plan and Update - Budget Year 2015-16

Recent Collaborative Projects

Project Date
New Roof, Guttering, Canopy 2012
New HVAC system installed** 2013
Installed HVAC control program** 2013
Upgraded HVAC control program at NEMS** 2013
Replaced exterior doors** 2013
Security Door and Teller Window** 2013
Service Entrance Upgrade** 2013
Lighting Upgrade** 2013
New Fire and Alarm System** 2013
New Phone System** 2013

** School took additional loan to complete HVAC/Energy project
Recent School System Projects

Project Date
Plumbing upgrades On Going
Repaired water infiltration at Band Room 2013
Replaced all drywall in Wrestling Room 2013
Café upgrades* 2014
Upgraded Hot Water Tank 2014

*Paid for through Café funds



Self Supported Facility Projects

Key
Level 1 - Required — School Closer - Safety
Concern
Level 2 ~ Needed - Improve Safety, Learning
and Comfort
Level 3 — Desirable — Nice but not Necessary
Level 4 — Wish List

Maintenance Department Proposed Upgrades
JIB

Project
Gravel the area at visitors concession stand

Renovate Lobby Restrooms

Install Garage Door and repair retaining wall (Boiler)
Renovate 2 restrooms per year

Shower upgrades grils' locker room & new benches
Replace tile in café *

Summer Painting

*café funds will be used

NEMS

Project

Replace carpet (10 rooms)
Tile Office Reception area
Restroom upgrades

Summer Painting

Refurbish Gym Sign
Sidewalk connection

Items Removed from Facilities Plan
Project
Upgrade hot water for Burton locker rooms
Burton cafeteria equipment upgrades
Iintermediate playground

Estimated
Cost
S400.00

$9,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$4,500.00
$20,000.00
$500.00

Estimated
Cost
$12,500.00

$1,500.00
TBD

$500.00

$1,500.00
18D

Reason

Complete
Complete
Grants/Fundraising

Priority
Level 2
Level 2
Level 2
Level 2
Level 2
Level 2

Level 2

Priority
Level 2
Level 2

Level 2

Level 2

Level 3
Level 3



Facility Projects Requiring Collaboration

JIB

Project

Replace visitor bleachers at football stadium

Replace carpet in auditorium
Replace carpet in library

Replace carpet in band room
Replace floor tile in all hallways
New windows above gym bleachers
Baseball dugouts and fence

Pave and drainage outside kitchen
Softball dugouts and fence

Add restrooms at west end of Stadium
Repair Tennis Courts

Resurface Track

Re-sod or Re-seed Athletic Areas
NEMS

Project
Pave Parking lots

Bus Duty Canopies

Estimated
Cost
TBD

$6,000.00
$6,800.00
$12,400.00
$160,000.00
$15,000.00
$42,000.00
$60,000.00
8D
$25,000.00
TBD

TBD
$20-30,000

Estimated
Cost
$40,000.00

$17,820.00

Priority
Almost Complete
Level 2

Level 2

Level 2

Level 2

Level 3

Level 3

Level 3

Level 3

Level 4

Level 1

Level 4

Almost Complete

Priority
Level 2

Level 2



NORTON CITY SCHOOLS

BUS/VEHICLE INFORMATION
June 11,2015

Car Make Mileage Condition
Division 2008 Chevrolet 117,836 Good
Driver Ed 2002 Chevrolet 134,027 Poor
NES Truck | 1999 Chevrolet S-10 50,479 Fair
JIB Truck 1999 Chevrolet S-10 83,678 Fair

# Size Make Mileage Condition
1 Small 1992 Chevrolet 83,311 Not in Use
4 Small 2009 Chevrolet 33,541 Good
6 Small 2009 GMC 79,269 Good
11 Small 2004 GMC 96,815 Decent
3 Large 2001 Freightliner 125,625 Poor
5 Large 1998 Navistar 126,332 Poor
10 | Large 2004 Thomas 125,338 Decent
12 | Large 2009 Chevrolet 97,486 Good
72 | Large 2011 Bluebird 7,020 Excellent
8 Large 2012 Bluebird 1,503 Excellent
# AM routes PM routes

4 0 2
6 3 1
11 0 2
3 2 1
10 2 2
12 2 2

# AM Students Miles AM PM Students Miles PM
4 0 0 32 14
6 38 25 10 4
11 0 0 28 13
3 95 12 45 23
10 60 16 62 13
12 32 14 95 16
TOTAL 225 67 272 83




S-year Transportation Plan

2014-15 Lease Purchase of Large Bus (Complete), Sell one Small Bus

2015-16 Purchase of Large Bus (Complete), Rotate/Trade one car, Sell one Large Bus
2016-17 Purchase Small Bus

2017-18 Purchase Small Bus and Rotate/Trade one car

2018-19 Trade-in both trucks for one truck



U.S. Department of Justice
Office of Community Oriented Policing Services

COPS

Communtty Oriented Policing Services
U.S. Department of Justice

Strengthening Community Policing
by Hiring Officers

The fiscal year (FY) 2015 COPS Hiring Program (CHP)

is designed to advance public safety through community
policing by addressing the full-time sworn officer needs of
state, local, and tribal law enforcement agencies nation-
wide. CHP provides funds directly to law enforcement
agencies to hire new and/or rehire career law enforcement
officers. and to increase their community policing capac-
ity and crime prevention efforts.

The FY 2015 CHP grant program is an open solicitation.
All state, local. and tribal law enforcement agencies that
have primary law enforcement authority are eligible to
apply. All awards are subject to the availability of appro-
priated funds and any modifications or additional require-
ments that may be imposed by law.

Supporting Local Law Enforcement

Twenty years after the Violent Crime Control and Law
Enforcement Act of 1994 was signed into law, the COPS
Office continues to support the efforts of law enforcement
agencies across the country as they develop creative and
innovative ways of dealing with long-standing community
problems and public safety issues. To date. the COPS
Office has funded the addition of more than 125.000
officers to more than 13.000 state. local. and tribal law
enforcement agencies to advance community policing in
small and large jurisdictions across the nation.

CHP is one of several hiring programs developed by the
COPS Office since its inception to support law enforce-
ment. COPS hiring programs such as CHP are particu-
larly important as state, local. and tribal law enforcement
agencies face the economic challenges of keeping their
communities safe through community policing while
maintaining sufficient sworn personnel levels in a chang-
ing economic climate.

Fact Sheet

2015 COPS Hiring Program

www.cops.usdoj.gov

Following are a variety of resources to better enable law enforcement agencies
to recruit, hire, and retain officers. Additional resources to assist with the hiring
of military veterans as law enforcement officers are also included.

Innovations in Police Recruitment and Hiring -
Hiring in the Spirit of Service

This publication discusses how agencies met their goals of hiring service-
oriented recruits and the challenges encountered as well as lessons learned.
http:Uric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=COPS-P090

Law Enforcement Recruitment Toolkit

The Law Enforcement Recruitment Toolkit developed by the International
Association of Chiefs of Palice (IACP) comprises four reports, each focusing on a
different area of recruitment. This toolkit is one step among many in addressing
the recruitment needs of the field. The issues of police recruitment, selection,
and retention are critical to the advancement of community policing and the
policing profession in general.

http:!!ric-zai—inc.com/ric.php?page:detail&id=COPS-P171
Discover Policing

This website offers first-hand descriptions of law enforcement work and
provides opportunities for potential recruits and agencies to connect.

www.discoverpolicing.org

Police Recruitment and Retention for the New Millennium

This guidebook summarizes for police practitioners lessons on recruiting and
retaining diverse, effective workforces. It provides a means for local officials to
identify what has been tried elsewhere and what might be applicable in their
own communities,

http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.phpZpage=detail&id=C0PS-P199
Today’s Police and Sheriff Recruits

This report provides the results of a recruit assessment conducted by RAND,
including findings about the overall sample as well as those focused on groups
often of particular interest to law enforcement recruitment professionals.

http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.phpIpage=detail&id=COPS-W0592

continued on page 2




2015 COPS Hiring Program

RESOURCES cont'd

Combat Deployment and the Returning Police Officer

This report examines issues concerning police officers' transition back to work
after combat zone deployment. Topics include the psychological effects of combat
deployment, methods that may lessen the severity of combat stress experienced,
and strategies used by police agendies to help officers returning back to work,
their families, and communities. The report highlights the responses of four
police agencies that have taken measures to assist returning officers, and offers
recommendations for further study.

http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=C0PS-P150

Assigning Police Officers to Schools

Nearly half of alf public schools have assigned police officers, commonly referred
to as School Resource Officers (SROs) or education officers. Assigning Police
Officers to Schools summarizes the typical duties of SROs, synthesizes the
research pertaining to their effectiveness, and presents issues for communities
to bear in mind when considering the adoption of an SRO model.

http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=C0PS-P182

Funding Provisions

FY 2015 CHP grants will provide up to 75 percent of

the approved entry level salaries and fringe benefits

of full-time officers for a 36-month grant period with a
minimum 25 percent local cash match requirement and

a maximum federal share of $125,000 per officer position.
FY 2015 CHP grants may be used on or after the official
grant award start date to (1) hire new officers (including
filling existing officer vacancies that are no longer funded
in an agency’s budget); (2) rehire officers already laid off
by any jurisdiction (at the time of application) as a result
of state, local, or Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) budget
reductions unrelated to the receipt of grant funding; or
(3) rehire officers currently scheduled to be laid off by
your jurisdiction (at the time of application) on a spe-
cific future date as a result of state, local. or BIA budget
reductions unrelated to the receipt of grant funding. CHP
applicants may request funding in one or more of the
above-referenced hiring categories.

The COPS Office has capped the number of officers that
an agency can request through the FY 2015 CHP program.
All agencies’ requests will be capped at no more than

School Safety CD-ROM

This School Safety (D-ROM provides more than 110 documents and links related
to school violence, gangs, bullying, and property crime as a resource to local
policymakers, law enforcement, school administrators, parents, and students.
Bullying, stalking, and other interpersonal crimes affect our nation’s children

at an alarming rate. As such, the CD-ROM provides school safety information in
terms of bullying and interpersonal violence, youth violence prevention, alcohol
and substance abuse, community partnerships, property crime and nuisance
violations, Schoo! Resource Officers, and emergency preparedness

and management.

http://ric-zai-inc.com/ric.php?page=detail&id=C0PS-(D010

Additional COPS publications and resources are posted online at
www.cops.usdoj.gov.

5 percent of their actual sworn force strength as reported
on the date of application. Agencies with a service popu-
lation of 1 million or more may apply for up to 25 officer
positions; agencies with a service population less than

1 million may apply for up to 15 officer positions. The
request of any agency with a sworn force strength less
than or equal to 20 will be capped at one officer. CHP
grant funding will be based on the current full-time entry
level salary and fringe benefits package of an officer in
the department. Any additional costs for higher than entry
level salaries and fringe benefits will be the responsibility
of the grantee agency.

The COPS Office may grant a waiver of some or all of an
applicant’s local match requirement. During the applica-
tion review process, waiver requests will be evaluated
based on a demonstration of severe fiscal distress.

The COPS Office statutory nonsupplanting requirement
mandates that CHP funds must be used to supplement
(increase) state, local, or BIA funds that would have been
dedicated toward sworn officer positions if federal fund-
ing had not been awarded. CHP grant funds must not be
used to supplant (replace) local funds that agencies other



2015 COPS Hirina Program 3

wise would have devoted to sworn officer hiring. The hir-
ing or rehiring of officers under CHP must be in addition

to, and not in lieu of, officers who otherwise would have

been hired or rehired with state, local, or BIA funds.

At the conclusion of the 36 months of federal funding,
grantees must retain all sworn officer positions awarded
under the CHP grant for a minimum of 12 months. The
retained CHP-funded position(s) should be added to the
grantee’s law enforcement budget with state and/or lo-

cal funds over and above the number of locally funded j
positions that would have existed in the absence of the
grant. Applicants are required to affirm in their CHP grant
application that their agency plans to retain any additional
officer positions awarded following the expiration of

the grant and identify their planned source(s) of reten-
tion funding.

Highlights of FY 2015 CHP

Under FY 2015 CHP, new hire officer positions are not
required to be military veterans. However, because the
COPS Office supports the attorney general’s commitment
to hiring military veterans whenever possible, applicants
who commit to hiring or rehiring at least one military
veteran under CHP will receive additional consideration
for FY 2015 CHP funding. These military veterans may
be in any of the three hiring categories described above,
not just new hires.

Applicants who request officer positions in order to
deploy School Resource Officers (SRO) will likewise
receive additional consideration for FY 2015 CHP fund-
ing. Applicants who wish to do so must choose the
“School Based Policing through School Resource
Officers” community policing focus area in their 2015
CHP application. Note that applicants requesting officer
positions(s) in order to deploy SROs must deploy all their
officer positions as SROs. Moreover, if awarded CHP
funding, CHP grantees that choose this specific commu-
nity policing focus area will not be allowed to change it
post-award. CHP grantees that use CHP funding to deploy
SROs will be required to submit to the COPS Office the
contact information for each school partner where they
intend to deploy the SROs and to provide a Memoran-
dum of Understanding between the CHP grantee and the
school partner.

The COPS Office supports the attorney general s prior-
ity goal of reducing violent crime especially if it is gun
related. Applicants that choose “Homicide” and “Gun
Violence” as a problem area in their 2015 CHP applica-
tion will receive additional consideration for funding. In
addition, agencies that select “Building Trust” or “Home-
land Security Problems” as their targeted community
policing problem or focus area in the application will
receive additional consideration for funding. Please note
that if awarded CHP funding, grantees that choose any
of these specific community policing problem or focus
areas will not be allowed to change the problem or focus
area post-award.

Additional consideration will be provided to agencies that
have experienced an unanticipated catastrophic event, as
well as agencies that have a neighborhood or other geo-
graphic area designated by the President’s Promise Zone
Initiative. In addition, all agencies that report that they
have experienced a catastrophic event will be required to
submit an attachment documenting the event or incident
as part of their application.

How to Apply

Applicants are first required to register via www.grants.gov
and complete an SF-424. Once the SF-424 has been sub-
mitted, applicants will receive an e-mail with instructions
on completing the second part of the CHP application
through the COPS Office Online Application System.

To complete the CHP application, please go to the COPS
Office website at www.cops.usdoj.gov and click on the
“Account Access” link in the upper right hand corner.
Enter your username and password and select “COPS
Hiring Program” from the menu of services. Hard copies
or electronic copies sent via e-mail will not be accepted.

Contact the COPS Office

For more information about the COPS Hiring Pro-
gram, please call the COPS Office Response Center
at 800-421-6770 or visit the COPS Office Online at
WWW.cops.usdoj.gov.

May 2015



7<)

Inter-Office

Memo

To: Mayor and City Council

From: FredL. Ramey, Jr., City Managerﬂ

CC:

Date:  June 12, 2015

Re: Norton Elementary & Middle School Project Update

At a recent Council meeting, Elijah Roop and Gina Wohlford from the Norton
Elementary & Middle School presented a playground concept for the former City

Swimming Pool. City Council asked the City Administration to look in the request
further and provide updates to City Coundil.

Thank You.

® Page 1



NOTICE OF LEASE AVAILABILITY

The City of Norton hereby gives notice that a portion of the property known as the
Norton Community Center and Pool, Map PIN 436-242-BO, is available for lease on a
renewable year-to-year basis for a period not to exceed forty (40) years at an annual rental of
One Dollar ($1.00). The portion available for lease does not include the Community Center
building and appurtenances. The use of the property will be limited to construction, maintenance
and operation of a playground for the Norton Middle School and other incidental uses not
inconsistent therewith. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of the lease, at the option of
the City all improvements to the property shall become the property of the City, without

compensation. The property is surrounded on all sides by the property of the Norton School
Board.

All interested parties are invited to submit proposals for the right to lease this property on
the terms and for the use stated above. All proposals must be in writing delivered to Fred
Ramey, City Manager, at P. O. Box 618, Norton, Virginia not later than 3:00 p.m. on June 15,
2015. Proposals will be opened at 3:00 on June 15, 2015 in the City Manager’s Office at the
City Municipal Building.

The City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals.

Fred L. Ramey, Jr.
City Manager

NOTE TO THE COALFIELD: Please advertise in the June 5" and June 9" editions of
the Coalfield Progress.



1E

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

OF THE CITY OF NORTON ADOPTING A

FIVE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, a Capital Improvements Program (CIP) is a process of budgeting for
items that are expected to last several years and generally have significant costs; and

WHEREAS, the capital improvement process involves identifying needed projects
and ranking them by priority. Proposed projects are listed in the CIP along with the year
projects will be started, the amount expected to be spent in each year, and the proposed
method of financing; and

WHEREAS, the CIP is an important tool in the management of a community
because the process fosters sound financial management of community resources. The
CIP provides an opportunity to project major expenditures for public improvements and
to establish a deliberate and reasonable schedule for constructing and financing those
projects over several years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Norton City Council adopts the
proposed Five Year Capital Improvements Program and will attempt to fund certain

projects in the next fiscal budget.

ADOPTED this 16th day of June, 2015.

CITY OF NORTON, VIRGINIA

William J. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk



2015 Adopted Five-Year Capital Plan

General Fund

Description # 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Community Center Refurbishment 1 $400,000
Replace Tables and Chairs at Comm Center 1A $2,000
Swimming Pool Replacement 2 $1,357,960
Paving of Flag Rock Qverlook Trail 3 $3,000
Place Cabins at Flag Rock Park 4 $150,000
Flag Rock Lighting Project 5 $15,000
Overlook Deck at Picnic Area 6 $4,000
Lost Creek Trail Enhancements 7 $20,000
Roof Replacement at Flag Rock Sheds 8 $15,000
Repaving of Flag Rock RD/Lower Campground 9 $90,000
Replacement of Dumpsters in Flag Rock Park 10 $5,000
fReplace Flag Rock Overlook Bridge & Fencing 11
Complete Makeover of 11th Street Park 12 $300,000
Tennis Court Resurfacing 12A $60,000
Restrooms for 11th Street Park 128 $25,000
fLegion Park Improvements 13 $18,000
Pave Legion Park Entrance & Parking Area 14 $8,000
Walking Trail at Clear Creek Park 15 $7,500
Fishing Pier at Upper Reservoir 16 $10,000
New Riding Mower for Park Maintenance 17 $12,000
Norton Riverwalk Project 18 $564,600
Lost Creek Property 19 ?2?7?
Picnic Tables for Parks 20 $4,000
Compressed Air Foam Systemn (CAFS) 21 $90,000
Purchase New Fleet of Trucks 22 $2,500,000
New Fire Hall/Public Safety Building 23 $3,500,000
Roof at Fire Station #2 24 $14,000
Emergency Shelter Supplies 25 $25,000
Purchase ATV 26 $20,000
Response Trailer 27 $6,000
Storage Container 28 $3,000
Emergency Advisory Radio System 29 $30,000
New Police Vehicles 30 $104,000
Digital In-Car Video Systems 31 $33,900
Speed Indicator Sign 32 $14,000
Egg 1 Totals $0 $7,943,860 $192,000 $493,000 $782,100




2015 Adopted Five-Year Capital Plan
General Fund

Description # 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Purchase Patrol Rifles 33 $8,000
Purchase Laptop Computers 34 $27,000
Purchase Body Cameras 35 $14,850
New or Renovated Police Facility 36 77
Tasers and Equipment 37 $28,000
Security Cameras 38 $2,500
Purchase 1-Ton Dump Truck 39 $40,000
Purchase Used Dump Trucks 40 $60,000
Purchase 2 Ton Dump Trucks 41 $240,000
Used Van or Mini Bus for Inmate Labor 42 227
Purchase of Used Public Works Equipment 43 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000
Salt Spreaders for Dump Trucks 44 $15,000
Snow Plows for Dump Trucks 45 $20,000
Small Snowplow for Pickup Trucks 46 $15,000
2.5 Cubic Yard Salt Spreader 47 $8,000
Purchase Commercial Garbage Truck 48 $175,000
Purchase New Motor Grader 49 $100,000
10 Ton Trailer 50 $8,000
Purchase Riding Mower 51 $12,000
Purchase Portable Generator 52 $4,000
Storm Drainage Replacement 53 $4,850,000
Annual Paving 54 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000 $200,000
Street Milling 54A
Milling and Paving of Park Avenue 548
Construction of New City Shop 55 $2,500,000
Purchase Tire Changer 55A $10,000
Purchase Tire Balancer 558 $9,000
Purchase Free Standing Tool Box 55C $8,000
Salt Shed Improvements 55D $100,000
Installation of Wash Bay Heating System 55E $10,000
fReplace Radios to Meet FCC Requirements 56 $7,500
Downtown Revitalization 57 e v :
Sidewalk Replacement 57A $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Streetscape Improvements 578 $10,000
Facade Program 57C $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
Page 2 Totals $200,000 $8,342,350 $301,500 $292,500 $455,500




2015 Adopted Five-Year Capital Plan

General Fund

Description # 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Residential Sidewalk Replacement Program 58 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Vacant Home Demolition Program 59 $5,000
GIS Upgrades: 60 5
GIS Layer Projects 60A $5,000
Photography & Ground Control Survey 60B $15,000
Annual Vehicle Replacement 61 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
ADA Enhancement 62 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Office Equipment 63 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
Renovate City Hall - Interior 64 $75,000
Stone Wall Repair 65 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000
Safe Routes to School 66
Equipment Leases 67 $30,195 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
New Year's Eve Family Event 68 $7,500
CO-OP Events at the VA KY Opry 69 $10,000
Branch Library 70 ???
Housing Initiatives 71
City-Wide Neighborhood Needs Assessment 71A $15,000
Dilapidated Structure Demolition 71B $10,000
Whitaker Farm Road 71C $425,000
Implementation of Hawthorne Traffic Study 72
Guide Signs 72A $1,500
Christmas Decorations 73 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Downtown Wi-Fi 74 ?2??
Tourism Projects 75 ?77?
Foot Bridge at Clear Creek Park 76 $75,000
Replace Pedestrian Crossings 77 $6,400
Bridge Repairs 78 ?2??
Downtown Traffic Signal Markings 79 ?2??
_Page 3 Totals $30,195 $282,500 $282,500 $282,500 $932,900
Page 2 Totals $200,000 $8,342,350 $301,500 $292,500 $455,500
Page 1 Totals $0 $7,943,860 $192,000 $493,000 $782,100
Total $230,195 | $16,568,710! $776,000 $1,068,000 | $2,170,500




2015 Adopted Five-Year Capital Plan
Enterprise Fund

Description # 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Minor Line Replacement 1 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Water Line Replacement 2
Sewer Improvements 3 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Sewer Line Replacement 4 $5,820,660 $3,537,877 $2,700,625 $3,804,346
Water Tank Rehab Program 5 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $40,000
Master Meter Replacement Program 6 $60,000
Leak Detection and Repair Program 7 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Improvements to Water Intake Structures 8 $134,000
Lower Dam Improvements 9 $371,800
Lower Dam Temporary Repairs 9A $30,000
Improvements to Upper Water Plant 10 $25,000
Treatment Filter Rework 11 $37,000
SCADA / Hardware and Software 12 $53,000
Purchase Variable Frequency Drives 13 $12,000
Water Tank Installation 14 ???
Disaster Storage of Spare Parts/Items 15 $30,000
Replace Laboratory Analysis Equipment 16 $6,000
Maint. on Flocculators and Sedimentation Basins 17 $95,000
Installation of Security Fence 18 $16,000
Leak Detection Equipment 19 $3,500
Water Plant Lighting 20 $3,200
Testing Accuracy of Master Meters 21 $10,000
PER for Hawthorne Rt 58 Intersection 22 $10,000
Static Mixer 23 $25,000
IDA Tank Telemetry 24 $20,000
Pump and Motor Replacement 25 $37,000
Line Replacement at Water Plant 26 $105,000
Pressure Reducing Station at Esserville 27 $10,000
Pressure Reducing Station at Dorchester 28 $10,000
Josephine Pump Station Clean Up 29
Waterline Replacement for Hilltop 30 $100,000
Fencing at Josephine Pump Station 31 $35,000
Replace 1-Ton Truck and Tool Bed 32 $50,000
Replace Upper Dam Gate Valves 33 $95,000
Instail Micro-Filtration System at Plant 34 $1,027,000
Demo 4th Street Water Tank 35 $10,000
Total $40,000 $6,944,160 | $3,846,877 | $3,035,625 $5,157,346




7.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, State Route 619 from the City of Norton to Fort Blackmore
merits inclusion into the Virginia Byway scenic highway system by the Virginia
Department of Conservation and Recreation, the Virginia Department of
Transportation, and the Commonwealth Transportation Board; and,

WHEREAS, the aforementioned two points along the State Route 619
corridor contains aesthetic and cultural value near areas of historical, natural or

recreational significance within the Jefferson National Forest Clinch Ranger
District; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Norton and the contiguous jurisdiction of Wise
County seek to promote outdoor recreation of camping, hiking, biking, kayaking,
rock climbing, fishing, swimming, bird watching, outdoor photography and other
activities connected to Route 619 with the City of Norton and Wise and Scott
Counties; and,

WHEREAS, State Route 619 provides important scenic values and diversity
of outdoor experiences linking together or providing access to scenic, historic,
recreational, cultural, natural and archeological elements and would-be
designated elements and would-be designated Virginia Treasures and,

WHEREAS, State Route 619 provides access to three significant regional
tourism destinations, the Flag Rock Recreation Area, High Knob Tower, and the
Jefferson National Forest Clinch Ranger District; and,

WHEREAS, State Route 619 bypasses major roads or provides opportunities

to leave high-speed routes for variety and leisure in motoring into national forest
recreational assets; therefore,

NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Norton City Council
respectfully requests prompt action by the Virginia Department of Conservation
and Recreation, the Virginia Department of Transportation, and the
Commonwealth Transportation Board to designate State Route 619 a Virginia

Byway for possible subsequent inclusion in the National Scenic Byway System;
and



FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be caused to be mailed to
Secretary Molly Ward of the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation,
the Virginia Department of Transportation, the current members of the Virginia
Commonwealth Transportation Board, Virginia’s two United States Senators, and
the Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

ADOPTED this 16™ day of June 2015.

CITY OF NORTON, VIRGINIA

William J. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk



; \AINIF e
ot . _ ' Dicker]_s‘on County
ASEh L oo
8% | Coeburn gj g\

58|

Ny { [\ .. \
J 4. L .,
. AN ST T
Tl - Hd ]
¥ { L M)
¥ ty B 3
@ AT '
E,‘ 1

A1 -
* & Nickelsville! = "
], - da

&

\(__.\-'

R Ciinchport SR

pon
T T D il = e
M‘N—:—é” éate . i > 3 . -
13~ ‘l“- S g | A o P otk
AT '0 , ( e A i L/\’“t
e Y NI e e S O G




City of Norton

Application For Out of City Limits
Water and (or) Sewer Connection

YOU MUST BE 18 YEARS OF AGE

! L —_— 7 . . -
NAME (or) Company__ "~ ]S ¢_ (.D\J'U‘ N LG C g(f/(' L1 (¢ St~/ 39F
(PRINT FULL NAME) FIRST MIDDLE LAST

IF CONTRACTOR, WHO IS TAP FOR?

SERVICE ADDRESS Jo Se?\n‘, ve Pu ™D Stertian)

0. Y
MAILING ADDRESS [ 67 cK D3P g

LeSe A o4ys g R

PHONE 27 76 12 (- 3 ARE YOU OVER THE AGE OF 187  YES— NO

PLEASE INDICATE SERVICE REQUEST(S) BY CHECKING THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES)

WATER SEWER SIZE METER 58" 1" Over 17

DATEL,L Cl/ [ C// [§ smNA‘rUREL’z Lol

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

APPLICATION APPROVAL/DENIAL

INSIDE CITY LIMITS? YES No_ CONNECTION FEES
COMMENTS: £/Z7 s 2.0 s b/, Water $ Sewer §
Date Collected
DATE . Comnients
SIGNATURE_ 7=/~
T &D FOREMAN

NORTON CITY COUNCIL OUTSIDE CONNECTION APPROVAL/DENIAL

APPROVED: DENIED: IF APPROVED, APPLICATION VOID AFTER DAYS
DATE WHICH APPLICATION PRESENTED TO CITY COUNCIL:
DATE SIGNATURE

CITY MANAGER




SCHOOL BOARD

Sherry Adams, Chairperson
Mark Leonard.Vice-Chairperson
Carol Caruso

April Fletcher

Joseph Stallard

C%TY SCHOOL.S

Providing a World Class Education Sfor World Changing Students

TO: Jeff Shupe

FROM: Tamrya Spradlin, Supervisor of Finance

SUBJECT:  Request For Funds

DATE; June 8, 2013

The Norton City Schools re

to cover accounts payable items.

DIVISION SUPERINTE NDENT
Keith Perrigan, Ed.D.
kperrigan@nortoncityschools.org
Phone 276.679.2330

Fax 276.679.4315

7-H

quest a deposit of City Funds in the amount of $100,000.00

\ﬁa/wm:/au @/wﬁa_\ blwlic

22 Tenth Street « PO Box 498 » Norton, VA 24273-0498
nortoncityschools.org



SCHOOL BOARD N O R I
Sherry Adams, Chairperson

DIVISION SUPERINTENDENT
; Keith Perrigan, Ed.D.
Mark Leonard, Vice-Chairperson kpem'gan@nortoncityschools.org
Carol Caruso CH#TY SCHOOLS Phone 276.679.2330
April Fletcher Providing a World Class Ediucation for World Changing Students Fax 276.679.4315
Joseph Stallard
TO: Jeff Shupe

FROM: Aé{ﬁ(vonne Isom, Finance Manager
SUBJECT:  Request For Funds
DATE: May 28, 2015

The Norton City Schools request a deposit of City Funds in the amount of $145 ,000.00
to cover payroll fringes.

22 Tenth Street * PO Box 498 « Norton, VA 24273-0498
nortencityschools.org

S ——

e



136647

% 3 1z - B
<: 4 EA T ﬁ' A Ta/‘\ 5%
lecThC
136647
CITY OF NORTON )
GENERAL OPERATING FUND THE FIRST BANK & TRUST e
NORTON, VA 24273 ' &SR0
PAY TO THE ORDER OF: C e B C P >

wLIEEL Pum

1205 4LOLLE L

<f‘~72°=*CLAQt*—“-:z
‘\7z;§hﬁﬂnbél_ O

AUTHORIZED SIGAATURE

i000023LEmM

s e S€C Uit Features Included [ED Details on Bac|




	Agenda - June 16 2015

	Minutes - June 2 2015

	6-A

	7-A

	7-B

	7-C

	7-D

	7-E

	7-F

	7-G

	7-H




